PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN/MOCIFICATION OF CONTRACT

T. CONTRACT ID CODE

1|
S PROJECT ~O (1 3

™

2 AMENDMENTMOOIFICATION NO

4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ NG

DOohCaVie)

|
2633 13e& Block 16C
3 I5SUED BY CODE i05001 7 ACMINISTERED BY [if olher (nan itiem 6) CC0E !C 3001
NNSA/Zontracts & Procursment Div NNSA/Contracts & Procurement Diw.
C.2. Department of Znergy U.S. Department of Energy
Division

Contracts and Procurement Division
2.C. Box 3400
Albuquergque NM 87:185-5400

Contracts and Procurement
P.0. Box 5400

Albuguergue NM 87185-5400

8 NAME AND ACORESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne.. sweer. county. Siaie and 1P Code)

(x) |3A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO

345 GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS INC

Azin: MIKE GALLAGHER 98. DATED (SEE /TEM 11]

7121 FAIRWAY DRIVE, SUITE 301

=ar UEACH AARDENS B 13 56

PALM BEACH GARDENS FL 33418375¢ ~70A MODIFICATION OF SONTAACT/ORGER NG
DE-NAQOQ1435
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CO0E 573391901 lFACK”VCODE 12/21/2011

ﬂ?ﬂﬂfﬁ!ﬂ3Nt7TﬁKE!TGQE!ANHNT!BF?UUEHIHBEF
I The above numb jon is amnanded 3s set forn i (lem 14. The hour and dale specified for recesdt of Cffers Clis exenced.  Tis not extended

Oﬂnmdmwd&ummwwmommmwmhhmwumod. by ana of the iollowang methads: (a} By compleling
iging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the oifer submitted; or (c) By

(o) By

lems B and 15, and returning copes of the

1o the and

separale ieller or 'elegram which inciucdes a

FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 3E RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HCUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of thus amendment you cesire (0 change an offer already suomilled, such change may be made Dy telegram or lefter, provided sach telegram or letter makes reference

tg the and this wment, and is recaived paor 1o the opening hour and Jate specified.
12 ACCCOUNTING AND APPRCOPRIATION DATA (if requirad)
Jee Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION CF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/CROER NQ. AS DESCRIBED IN {TEM 14.

_CHECK ONE | 4 THIS CHANGE ORD

ORDER NO. IN ITEM

ER OE ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
1

1 C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTE
Mutual Agreement of the Parties

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTICRDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (suen 2s changes
appropnation daie, elc.j SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

n payng office,

INTO PURSUAN AU

i 0 OTHER (Specly lype of mocdihcalion and authonly)

E.IMPORTANT:  Coniracior s not.

(%: 13 required 10 3ign this document and return __

1 copies (o the issuing office.

14 DESCRIPTICN OF AMENDMENT/MOOIFICATION /Omgamized by UCFE section g

a

Thls modification provides for
Contract
27, 2013,

result.

iCont _aued)
',v(-}\-,’; 192/

(98]

Pari of Performance: 0l to 12/31/2014

oC

a2 complete and equitable adjustment
Year 2 DPLH increase associated with WFO Support and DPLH
protective force and administrative labor categories dated October
respectively; revises Attachments J-3 and J-10; and revises the contract as a

v

to the

Oniract subject malier where feasibie )

contract for
adjustments to
1, 2013,

£xcent as orovided herewn, all larms 3nd conditions of the document (elerenced in em 9A or 10A, as Perelolore changed. remains unchanged and i full force and effect

and November

*SA NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pant)

DAvis ¢ B ey SVF/ G

1BA NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER £

or pnnt}

16C. DATE SIGNED

&:ﬂy r T15C DATE SIGNED
/, i

Signature of o«son rlubon_ted (5

|

i

/R [2g

v 10-83f

/7

ICTCRIOFFEROR
AR
NSN 7540-01-152-8070

Sy
Provious edinon unusable

STANCARD FCORM 30 (
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 52.243



BODY FOR DE-NA0001435 0038 P’;GE of 6 PAGES

CONTRACT SPECIALIST

RAY JAMES SISNEROS

United States Department of Energy

NNSA Contracts and Procurement Division

Attn: Ray James Sisneros, Bldg 388 / NA-APM-124.2
P. O. Box 5400

Albuquerque, NM 87185-5400

Phone: 505-845-5677
EMail: ray.sisneros@nnsa.doe.gov

CONTRACTING OFFICER'S REPRESENTATIVE

RAEFORD L., JR PHIFER
Phone: 702-295-3104
EMail: phiferr@nv.doe.gov

DOLLAR

TOTALS PRIOR AMOUNT CURRENT CHANGE TOTAL AMOUNT
Award Value | ¢ 140,644,755.20 $ 0.00 $ 140,644,755.20

Obligation

BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION

This modification provides for a complete and equitable adjustment to the contract for Contract Year 2 DPLH increase associated
with WFO Support and DPLH adjustments to protective force and administrative labor categories dated October 31, 2013, and
November 27, 2013, respectively; revises Attachments J-3 and J-10; and revises the contract as a result.

(Continued)



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

Accordingly,

1. This modification recognizes a complete and equitable settlement for the Contract Year 2 request to
increase the DPLH overtime hours (5,252) associated with WFO Support dated October 31, 2013, for an
estimated cost amount of $257,147. This settlement shall not result in an increase in the total value of
the basic contract. The settlement amount will be recognized by an increase in the Labor CLIN for the
Base Period with a corresponding decrease in the Other Direct Costs (ODCs) CLIN for the Base Period
as follows:

Contract Period |Labor CLIN |CLIN Increase |ODCs CLIN |CLIN Decrease |Net Result
Base Period 0001 S 257,147 |0002 S (257,147)| s -
Total S 257,147 S (257,147)| S -

2. This modification also recognizes a complete and equitable settlement for the Contract Year 2 request
for DPLH adjustments to protective force and administrative direct labor categories dated November 27,
2013. The protective force adjustments were a (9,000) hour reduction in LT and SPO Il DPLH at a cost
of ($481,210), offset by an increase in SPO | & SPO Il of 10,000 DPLH at a cost of $554,400 and a
reduction in WSI Labor Mgmt. Reserve of ($73,190). The administrative labor categories adjustments
were a (2,301) hour reduction in some administrative DPLH categories at a cost of ($114,910), offset by
an increase in other administrative DPLH categories of 1,768 hours at a cost of $114,882 and an increase
to WSI Labor Mgmt. Reserve of $28. These adjustments result in an overall NET increase in DPLH
ceiling for contract year 2 of 467 hours, an overall NET decrease in WSI Labor Mgmt. Reserve of
($73,162), and no overall change in CLIN and contract values.

3. The amount obligated on this contract remains unchanged at $92,911,288.68.
4. The total Face Value of the Basic Contract remains unchanged at $140,644,755.20.

5. Revise Section B CLINs 0001 and 0002 as follows (as described in Iltem 1 above):

DE-NA0001435 0038
PAGE 3 OF 6




SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

Qty Unit Price
ITEM SUPPLIES OR SERVICES Purch Unit Total Item Amount
Security Protective Force and Systems Services
0001 CLIN Change $113,501,528.04
Lot NTE +$257,147.00
Noun: SECURITY PROTECTIVE FORCE AND SYSTEMS
SERVICES - BASE PERIOD
Total Quantity: 1
New Total ltem Amount: $113,501,528.04
Contract type: R - COST PLUS AWARD FEE
Inspection: DESTINATION
Acceptance: DESTINATION
FOB: DESTINATION

Descriptive Data:

The Contractor shall perform services as required and specified in the Statement
of Work (SOW) entitled "Security Protective Force and Systems Services", dated 3
June 2011, in Part Ill, Section J, at Attachment J-1. The Contractor shall deliver
data and submit reports, not separately priced, in accordance with the Reporting
Requirements Checklist at Part Ill, Section J, Attachment J-2. Amounts billed
under this CLIN are only for Direct Productive Labor Hour Rates as specified in the
Pricing Schedule B-1, Part lll, Section J, at Attachment J-10, and Unpredicted
Overtime DPLH Rates listed at Clause NNS-B-1016 entitled "Overtime". Total
amounts billed under this CLIN shall not exceed the "Not-to-Exceed" (NTE) amount
specified above. The Period of Performance for the Base Period is 1 January 2012
through 31 December 2014. The contract type is a modified Cost-Plus-Award-Fee;
refer to NNS-B-1007 for further information regarding the contract type.

As aresult of the Contract Year 2 DPLH increase associated with WFO Support

settlement recognized in Modification 0038 the NTE amount of this CLIN is
increased from $113,244,381.04 by $257,147.00 to $113,501,528.04.

DE-NA0001435 0038

PAGE 4 OF 6



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

Qty Unit Price
ITEM SUPPLIES OR SERVICES Purch Unit Total Item Amount
Base Period
0002 CLIN Change EST $20,809,107.00
Lot EST -$257,147.00
Noun: OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODCS)
Total Quantity: 1
New Total Item Amount: $20,809,107.00
Contract type: R - COST PLUS AWARD FEE
Inspection: DESTINATION
Acceptance: DESTINATION
FOB: DESTINATION

Descriptive Data:

The Contractor shall furnish all travel, materials, supplies, equipment and other
miscellaneous ODCs (except as may be expressly set forth in this contract as
furnished by the Government) to accomplish the work specified in the Statement of
Work. This is a cost-reimbursable line item and is non-fee-bearing. Amounts
billed under this CLIN are only for Other Direct Costs indicated in the Pricing
Schedule B-1, Part lll, Section J, at Attachment J-10 in the row entitled "Not-to-
Exceed Other Direct Costs (incl. Material Handling Fee or G&A of 3.95%)." Total
amounts billed under this CLIN shall not exceed the "Not-to-Exceed” (NTE) amount
specified above. The Period of Performance for the Base Period is 1 January 2012
through 31 December 2014. The contract type is a modified Cost-Plus-Award-Fee;
refer to NNS-B-1007 for further information regarding the contract type.

As aresult of the Contract Year 2 DPLH increase associated with WFO Support
settlement recognized in Modification 0038 the NTE amount of this CLIN is
decreased from $21,066,254 by ($257,147) to $20,809,107.

6. Section J, Attachment 3A - DOE/NNSA DIRECTIVES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS, is updated and
added with the following changes:

Add: NAP 14.1-D, Baseline Cyber Security Program, 12/14/12

(This NAP replaces: All chapters except for Chapter VI, Incident Management of NAP
14.1-C, NNSA Baseline Cyber Security Program, dated 5/2/08)

(This NAP replaces: NAP 14.2-C, NNSA Certification and Accreditation (C&A) Process
for Information Systems, dated 5/2/08)

Add: DOE O 205.1B Chg 2, Department of Energy Cyber Security Program, 3/11/13
(Replaces: DOE O 205.1B Chg 1, Department of Energy Cyber Security Program,
12/7/12)

The previous version of Attachment 3 - DOE/NNSA DIRECTIVES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS, is
replaced in its entirety by the updated version with the changes described above. The updated version is
Attachment 3A - DOE/NNSA DIRECTIVES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS, dated December 19, 2013, and
is attached to this modification.

7. Section J, Attachment 10H - PRICING SCHEDULE B-1 ADDENDUM, is updated and added as a
result of the Contract Year 2 DPLH increase associated with WFO Support and DPLH adjustments to
protective force & administrative labor categories settlement. The updated version of Attachment 10H -
PRICING SCHEDULE B-1 ADDENDUM dated 19 DEC 2013, is attached to this modification.

DE-NA0001435 0038

PAGE 5 OF 6



SCHEDULE OF CHANGES
8. Revise Section J - List of Attachments, to add Attachments 3A and 10H as follows:

DOCUMENT PGS DATE TITLE

ATTACHMENT 3A 2 19 DEC 2013 DOE/NNSA DIRECTIVES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
ATTACHMENT 10H 15 19 DEC 2013 PRICING SCHEDULE B-1 ADDENDUM

9. The parties hereby agree that this supplemental agreement establishes the consideration for the
modification effected herein. The parties specifically acknowledge and agree that this supplemental
agreement constitutes full satisfaction of the parties' rights to equitable adjustment, under any clause of
the contract, relating specifically to the modification effected herein. Except as provided herein, all other
terms and conditions of the contract, with respect to this modification, remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

--END OF MODIFICATION 0038--

DE-NA0001435 0038
PAGE 6 OF 6




DE-NA0001435 — 0038
Attachment J-3A
December 19, 2013

DOE/NNSA DIRECTIVES AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
Security Protective Force and Systems Contract

DIRECTIVE AND TITLE

NoookrwnpE

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.

27.

28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.

DOE O 142.1, Classified Visits Involving Foreign Nationals, 1/13/04
DOE O 142.3A, Unclassified Foreign Visits and Assignments, 10/14/10
DOE O 150.1, Continuity Programs, 5/8/08
NSO O 151.1B, Comprehensive Emergency Management System, 9/6/11
DOE O 151.1C, Comprehensive Emergency Management System, 11/2/05
DOE O 200.1A, Information Technology Management, 12/23/08
DOE O 203.1 Limited Personal Use of Government Office Equipment Including
Information Technology, 1/7/05
DOE O 205.1B Chg 2, Department of Energy Cyber Security Program, 3/11/13
DOE O 206.1, Department of Energy Privacy Program, 1/16/09
DOE N 206.4, Personal Identity Verification 6/29/07
DOE O 221.1A, Reporting Fraud, Waste and Abuse, 4/19/08
DOE O 221.2A, Cooperation with the Office of Inspector General, 2/25/08
DOE O 225.1B Accident Investigations, 3/4/11
DOE O 226.1B, Implementation of Department of Energy Oversight Policy 4/25/11
NA-1 SD 226.1A, NNSA Line Oversight and Contractor Assurance System
Supplemental Directive, 10/17/08
DOE O 231.1B, Environment, Safety and Health Reporting 6/27/11
DOE 0 232.2, Occurrence Reporting and Processing of Operations Information, 8/20/11
DOE O 243.1A, Records Management Program, 11/7/11
DOE O 243.2, Vital Records Program, 2/2/06
DOE O 252.1A, Technical Standards Program, 2-23-11
NSO O 412.X1F, Real Estate/Operations Permit, 7/9/12
DOE O 413.1B, Internal Control Program, 10/28/08
DOE O 414.1D, Quality Assurance, 4/25/11
DOE 0O 422.1, Conduct of Operations, 6/29/10
DOE M 440.1-1A, DOE Explosives Safety Manual, 1/9/06
NSO O 440.X2B, Site-Wide Lightning and Other Hazardous Weather Detection and
Protection, 10/12/11
DOE O 442.2, Differing Professional Opinions for Technical Issues Involving
Environment, Safety and Health, 7/29/11
DOE O 452.8, Control of Nuclear Weapon Data, 7/21/11
DOE 0 460.1C, Packaging and Transportation Safety, 5/14/10
NSO O 460.XA, Hazardous Materials Notification System, 12-09-09
DOE 0 470.3B Graded Security Protection Policy, 8/12/08 (classified)
DOE M 470.4-1, Change 2, Safeguards and Security Program Planning and Management,
10/20/10
DOE M 470.4-3A, Change 1, Contractor Protective Force, 11/5/08
NSO O 470.X4, Incidents of Security Concern, 02/09/09
Page 1 of 2



35.

36.

37.

38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.

DE-NA0001435 — 0038
Attachment J-3A
December 19, 2013

DOE O 471.1B, Identification and Protection of Unclassified Controlled Nuclear
Information, 3/1/10

DOE O 471.3, Admin Chg 1, Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only Information,
1/13/11

DOE M 471.3-1, Chg 1, Manual for Identifying and Protecting Official Use Only
Information, 1/13/11

DOE O 472.2, Personnel Security, 7/21/11

DOE O 475.2A, Identifying Classified Information, 2/1/11

DOE O 551.1D, Official Foreign Travel, 4/2/12

NAP 14.1-D, NNSA Baseline Cyber Security Program, 12/14/12

NAP 70.2, Admin Change 1, Physical Protection, 7/20/11

NAP 70.4, Admin Change 1, Information Security, 7/20/11

Technical Surveillance Countermeasures Procedural Manual, 10/94

Annual NNSA Program/Resource Execution Guidance

Page 2 of 2



	G4S (WSI) Mod No  038 - Cover Page
	G4S (WSI) Mod No  038 - Mod0038CWBodyFinal131219
	G4S (WSI) Mod No  038 - AttachmentJ-3ADOE-NNSADirectivesListingRev-131219

